DIVISION 0 - CONTRACTUAL REQUIREMENTS

Woodbury County Board of Supervisors
Courthouse Building
Sioux City, IA

Proposals to be filed not later than 4:00 PM., October 5, 2015

Having carefully examined the drawings, specifications, and premises for Modernization of Existing Elevators, Woodbury County Courthouse, Sioux City, Iowa, as prepared by RML Architects LLC, and West Plains Engineering, Inc., the undersigned proposes to furnish all

materials and labor and comply with all requirements for the Work in accordance with said Documents.

BASE PROPOSAL Four Hundred Forty-Three Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-One and NO/100 Dollars

| 6 | 443,561.00 | |
|----|------------|--|
| Ď. | 443,301.00 | |

Receipt of the following Addenda acknowledged:

| Addenduiii | GI | September | 29, | 2015 |
|------------|----|---------------|-----|------|
| | | | | |

Section 14290.A.5 This bid satisfies the requirements of non-proprietary parts and equipment.

X Yes No

[Attach an explanation with the bid of how this requirement is met]

Submitted by:

Signed: Mike /Srown

Company Schumacher Elevator Company

END OF SECTION

Section 14290.A.5: Schumacher Elevator Company intends to use a third party controller with parts and troubleshooting availability to any vendor to ensure compliance with the specifications.

Document A310TM - 2010

SURETY:

P.O. Box 14498

Conforms with The American Institute of Architects AIA Document 310

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual)

Des Moines, IA 50306 - 3498

Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

Schumacher Elevator Company

One Schumacher Way

Denver, IA 50622

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

Woodbury County Board of Supervisors

620 Douglas Street

Sioux City, IA 51101

BOND AMOUNT: \$ 5%

Five Percent of Amount Bid

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

Modernization of Existing Elevators, Woodbury County Courthouse, Sioux City, Iowa

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and scaled this

day of October, 2015

Witness) Anne Crowner

Schumacher Elevator Company

(Principal)

Chris Davis

Controller

(Seal)

This document has important

legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged

with respect to its completion or

other party shall be considered

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or

plural where applicable.

modification.

Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual)

(Surety)

(Seal)

(Title)Stacy Venn

Attorney-in-Fact



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations of the State of Iowa (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Stacy Venn

their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, execute and acknowledge, at any place within the United States, the following surety bond:

Surety Bond #: Bid Bond

Principal: Schumacher Elevator Company

Obligee: Woodbury County Board of Supervisors

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 24, 2011.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 1st day of August , 2015.

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL)
MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

By Lavy Taylor

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF DALLAS ss.

On this 1st day of August, 2015, before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me sworn did say that he is President of the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.

WENDY WOODY Commission Number 784654 My Commission Expires June 20, 2017

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 5th day of

October

Polk County, Iowa

2015 .

Secretary

1933

TIONAL

Secretary

Secretary